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STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
Board of Public Utilities  

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350  

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350  
www.nj.gov/bpu/ 

WATER 

IN THE MATTER OF THE  PETITION OF NEW 
JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR 
APPROVAL OF INCREASED TARIFF RATES AND 
CHARGES FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER 
SERVICE AND OTHER TARIFF MODIFICATIONS.  

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER OF EXTENSION 

DOCKET NO. WR19121516  
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17894-2019S 

Parties of Record:  

Christine Soares, Esq., Director, Corporate Counsel, New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc. 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel  
Bruce Miller, Esq., Cullen and Dykman, LLP, Attorneys for Petitioner, New Jersey-American 
Water Company, Inc.   
Jay L. Kooper, Esq., Counsel for Intervenor, Middlesex Water Company  
James H. Laskey, Esq. Norris McLaughlin and Marcus, PA, for Participant, New Jersey Utility 
Shareholders Association  
Paul Youchak, Deputy Attorney General, on behalf of the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities 

BY THE BOARD: 

The Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Jacob S. Gertsman was received by the Board 
of Public Utilities (“Board”) on March 3, 2021; therefore the 45-Day statutory period for review and 
the issuing of a Final Decision will expire on April 7, 2021. Prior to that date, the Board requests 
an additional 45-day extension of time for issuing the Final Decision in order to adequately review 
the extensive record in this matter.  

Good cause having been shown, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10(c) and N.J.A.C. 1:1-18.8 IT IS 
ORDERED that the time limit for the Board to render a Final Decision is extended until May 22, 
2021. 

DATED: April 7, 2021 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY:1 

_______________________ 
JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO 
PRESIDENT 

ATTEST: ______________________ 
AIDA CAMACHO-WELCH 
SECRETARY  

1 Authorized by the Board to execute this Order of Extension on its behalf. 
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Date Board mailed Order to OAL:  4-7-2021 

cc: Attached Service List 

DATED: ___________________________________ 
ELLEN S. BASS, ACTING DIRECTOR AND 
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

Date OAL mailed executed Order to Board:  ___________ 

Date Board mailed executed Order to Parties ____________ 
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Christine Soares, Esq. 
American Water Eastern Division 
1 Water Street 
Camden, NJ  08102 
Christine.Soares@amwater.com 
 
Bruce Miller, Esq. 
Cullen and Dykman, LLP,  
80 State Street, Suite 900 
Albany, New York 12207 
bmiller@cullenllp.com 
 
Jay L. Kooper, Esq. 
Middlesex Water Company  
485C Route 1 South, Suite 400 
Iselin, Iselin, NJ 08830 
jkooper@middlesexwater.com 
 
James H. Laskey, Esq.  
Norris McLaughlin and Marcus, PA,  
400 Crossing Boulevard, 8th Floor 
Post Office Box 5933 
Bridgewater, NJ 08807-5933 
jlaskey@norris-law.com 
 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian Lipman, Esq. Litigation Manager 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Susan McClure, Esq.  
smcclure@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Christine Juarez, Esq.  
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 
 
 

Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 
Mike Kammer, Director 
Division of Water 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Megan Lupo, Chief 
Division of Water 
Megan.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Justin Cederberg 
Division of Water 
Justin.cederberg@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kyle Felton 
Division of Water 
Kyle.felton@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Magdy Mekhaeil 
Division of Water 
Magdy.Mekhaeil@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dr. Benjamin Witherell  
Chief Economist  
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Suzanne Patnaude, Esq. 
Suzanne.patnaude@bpu.nj.gov 
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Division of Law,  
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, 7th Floor 
Post Office Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Pam Owen, Esq. 
Assistant Section Chief 
Pamela.Owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Brandon Simmons, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General  
Brandon.Simmons@law.njoag.gov 
 
Paul Youchak, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
Paul.Youchak@law.njoag.gov 
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